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Sec. 52. TRANSFER OF POWERS AND RECORDS. If a city
department, office or agency is abolished by this amendment, the
power and duties appertaining thereto shall be transferred to the
department, office or agency desighnated herein or by the common
council. All property, records and equipments of any such depart-
ment, office or agency shall be transferred to the department, office
or agency assuming its powers and duties or to such agency, office or
department as designated by the common couneil.

Sec. 53. AMENDMENT. This charter may be amended by the
legislature or by ordinance. ' :

Any amendment by ordinance, before it shall take effect, shall be
approved by a majority of the voters voting at the election at which
this amendment is submitted and such amendment, if approved, shall
not have the effect of state law as do other provisions of this charter.

Sec. 54. EFFECTIVE DATE. The amendments of the charter
shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the
voters of the city of Shakopee voting on the question at an election
held for that purpose and upon compliance with section 645.021. If
voters fail to approve, the question may be submitted at subsequent
ege?c;ion called for such purpose occurring anytime prior to January 1,
1973. ' ‘

Approved June 7, 1971.

CHAPTER 900—H.F.No.1353
[Coded)

An act establishing a community school program; appropriating
money therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [121.85] EDUCATION; COMMUNITY SCHOOL
PROGRAMS; APPROPRIATION; PURPOSE. The purpose of this
act is to make maximum use of the public schools of Minnesota by the
community and to expand utilization by the school of the human
resources of the community, by establishing a community school
program.’

Sec. 2. [121.86) ADMINISTRATION. There is hereby created
within the department of education the position of state director of
community school programs who shall administer this act, subject to
the control of the state board of education. The director shall
prepare and submit to the board recommended rules and regulations
defining program areas, reimbursement procedures, and any other
requirements relevant to the promotion, implementation, and opera-
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tion of community school programs throughout the state. The board
shall adopt such recommended rules and regulations as it deems
necessary and appropriate to forward the purposes of this act.

Sec. 3. [121.87] STATE COMMUNITY SCHOOL ADVISORY
COUNCIL. Subdivision 1. A 25 member state community school
advisory council shall be established for the purpose of promoting the
furtherance of this act and the advancement of educational, recrea-
tional and social opportunity through the maximum utilization of
public school facilities throughout the state of Minnesota. The
council shall be appointed by the governor and shall consist of two lay
members from eac congressiona%distrlct and nine members selected
at large who shall represent government and professions most closely
related to community school activities, funetions and school adminis-
trative jurisdictions. The term of officé of said council members
shall be for a period of four years except that for purposes of
implementation, the term of office of one member from each
congressional district and four members at large, so designated at the
time of appointment, shall expire December 31, 1972 and the term of
office of all other original members shall expire December 31, 1974;
however, every member shall continue in office until his successor hag
been duly named and qualified.

Subd. 2. Immediately after appointment, the council shall
meet to organize, at a time and place esiFnated by the state director
of community school programs who shall serve as temporary chair-
man for said meeting. The council shall eleet a chairman and such
other officers as it deems necessary except that the state director of
eommunity school programs shall serve as the executive secretary of
said council.

Subd. 3. * Council members shall serve without pay or remunera-
tion, but shall be allowed travel expenses 1o and from meetings at the
rate of ten cents per mile not to exceed four meetings in any given
year. Clerical, mailing, printing, and other justifiable expenses
incurred by the council shall be paid from funds set aside for the
administration of the office of the director of community school
programs.

Sec. 4. [121.88] DISTRICT PROGRAMS; CITIZENS ADYISO-
RY COUNCIL. The board of education of each school district of the
state is hereby authorized to initiate a community school program in
its district and to provide for the general supervision of said program.
Each board may, as it considers appropriate, employ community
school directors and coordinators to further the purposes of the
community school program. The salaries of the directors and coordi-
nators shall be paid by the board. Each board shall provide for a
citizens advisory council to consist of members who represent the
various service organizations, churches, private schools, local govern-
ment, and any ot%ler oups participating in the community school
program in the school district.” The council shall funetion in coopera-
tion with the community school director in an advisory capacity in the
interest of promoting the goals and objectives of this act.
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Sec. 5. [121.89] REIMBURSEMENT BY STATE. Subject to
the limitations imposed by section 8, subdivision 2, the state board of
‘education shall reimburse each school-district operating a eommunity
school program in compliance with the rules and regulations estab-
lished by the state board an amount which is equal to one-half of the
salary up to $5,000 of each community school director and coordinator
employed by the district. During the fiscal years 1972 and 1973, no
more than 67 directors and coordinators positions shall be subject to
reimbursement, no more than one-third of which may be allecated to
school districts in each one-third of the total number of school
districts ranked according to size of enrollment, provided that any
such positions remaining unfilied may be reallocated at the discretion
of the state board. In order to insure the maximum use of school
facilities and insure the efficient application of funds appropriated by
this act, the department of education is encouraged to give priority to
the funding oé) those community school programs which gave heen
jointly planned and developed under the terms of a cooperative
agreement or program between the school district and the park
board, recreation department or other similar agency having jurisdic-
tion within the school district.

_ Sec. 6. To finance the terms of this act there is hereby
appropriated from the general fund to the department of education
the sum of $60,000 for staff salaries and expenses in support of the
state director of community school programs, and the sum of $500,000
for reimbursement to districts participating in the community school

rogram. If the appropriation is not adequate, the funds under the

ormula shall be pro rated. Any unexFended‘ balances remaining in
the first year shall not cancel but shall be available for the second
year of the biennium.

Approved June 7, 1971.

CHAPTER 901—H.F.No.1413
[Coded in Part]

An act creating county and multi-county housing and redevelog-
ment authorities; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Chapter 462, by
adding sections; and Section 462.421, Subdivision 4.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Chapter 462, is amended by
adding a section to read:

[462.426] COUNTIES; MULTI-COUNTY HOUSING AND RE-
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITIES. Subdivision 1. PRELIMINARY
COUNTY FINDINGS AND DECLARATION. There is hereby creat-
ed in each eounty in this state other than the metropolitan counties of
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